

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS
LIMITED SECURITIES LITIGATION

:
:
: Civil Action No. 1:11-CV-07866-VM
:
:

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

All Securities Actions
(*DeAngelis v. Corzine*)

:
:
: ECF CASE
:
:
:

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR (I) PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE
INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANT SETTLEMENT, (II) CERTIFICATION OF THE
INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANT SETTLEMENT CLASS, AND (III) APPROVAL
OF NOTICE TO THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANT SETTLEMENT CLASS**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Salvatore J. Graziano
Hannah G. Ross
Jai Chandrasekhar
1285 Avenue of the Americas, 38th Floor
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 554-1400
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444

**BLEICHMAR FONTI
TOUNTAS & AULD LLP**

Javier Bleichmar
Dominic J. Auld
Cynthia Hanawalt
7 Times Square, 27th Floor
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 789-1340
Facsimile: (212) 205-3960

Co-Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and the Individual Defendant Settlement Class

Dated: July 7, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 2

BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION..... 6

ARGUMENT 9

I. THE PROPOSED INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANT SETTLEMENT WARRANTS
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL 9

A. The Individual Defendant Settlement Is The Result Of Good Faith, Arm’s-
Length Negotiations Conducted By Well-Informed And Experienced Counsel 11

B. The Substantial Benefits For The Individual Defendant Settlement Class,
Weighed Against Litigation Risks, Support Preliminary Approval 12

II. CERTIFICATION OF THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANT SETTLEMENT CLASS
FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES IS APPROPRIATE 15

A. The Individual Defendant Settlement Class Satisfies The Requirements Of Rule
23(a) 17

1. The Individual Defendant Settlement Class Members Are Too Numerous
To Be Joined 17

2. There Are Common Questions Of Law And Fact 18

3. Lead Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical Of Those Of The Individual
Defendant Settlement Class 19

4. Lead Plaintiffs Will Fairly And Adequately Protect The Interests Of The
Individual Defendant Settlement Class 21

B. The Individual Defendant Settlement Class Satisfies The Requirements Of Rule
23(b)(3) 22

1. Common Legal And Factual Questions Predominate 22

2. A Class Action Is Superior To Other Methods Of Adjudication 23

III. NOTICE TO THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANT SETTLEMENT CLASS
SHOULD BE APPROVED 24

IV. THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS 25

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	11, 16
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	16, 22
<i>In re Beacon Associates Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	18
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, LLC</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	17, 18, 19
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 78595 (DAN), 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)	14
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132(CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	25
<i>Cohen v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	10
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>In re Deutsche Telekom AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	18
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>In re Dreyfus Aggressive Growth Mut. Fund Litig.</i> , No. 98 CIV. 4318 (HB), 2000 WL 1357509 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2000).....	20
<i>In re Dynex Capital, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 1897 (HB), 2011 WL 781215 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2011)	20

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)11, 16

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,
No. 12-Civ-8557 (CM), 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)11

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)10, 14, 16

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)10

In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
No. 09 MD 2017 (LAK), 2013 WL 440622 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2013)20

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....16, 20, 22, 23

Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.,
270 F.R.D. 80 (D. Conn. 2010).....25

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....14

Moore v. Paine Webber, Inc.,
306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002).....22

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)12

In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.,
260 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)17

In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.,
282 F.R.D. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)18, 19

In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.,
No. 10CV3617, 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014).....10

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)21

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)10

Robidoux v. Celani,
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....17

<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>In re Sadia, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	19
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 8331(CM)(MHD), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....	21
<i>In re Veeco Instruments, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 235 F.R.D. 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	22
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9, 11, 25
<i>In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 11515 (WHP), 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008).....	25
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	16, 25
<i>In re Winstar Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 290 F.R.D. 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	20
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	20
STATUTES & RULES	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 15 U.S.C. §§ 77z-1, 78u-4	6, 11, 12, 24
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i>	6, 7, 8, 19
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	6, 7, 8, 13, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2014 Review and Analysis</i> (2015)	14
